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Update  

 

Low volume and challenges to LNG to weigh on earnings 
• We cut our target price (TP) for GAS by 9% to VND80,800/share and downgrade our rating 

from OUTPERFORM to MARKET PERFORM. Our lower TP is due to a 12% cut in our aggregate 
2024-2028F NPAT-MI outweighing delays in capex for the Thi Vai LNG Terminal - Phases 2 & 3. 

• We cut our aggregate 2024-2028F NPAT-MI forecast by 12% (respective changes of -4%/-
14%/-15% for 2023/24/25F) mainly due to lower assumptions for gas/LNG volumes, LPG prices 
and output gas prices for the industrial park segment following GAS’s recent analyst meeting. 

• We forecast 2023F NPAT-MI to decline 21% YoY to VND11.7tn due to our forecasts for YoY 
declines in Brent oil, FO, and LPG prices of 16%/10%/21%, respectively and GAS’s preliminary 
2023 NPAT announcement of VND11.6tn. 

• We forecast 2024F NPAT-MI to decline 10% YoY based on a flat YoY FO price assumption, 3% 
YoY lower gas volume, a loss from the Thi Vai LNG terminal with nominal volume of 50 million 
cbm (vs 650 million cbm previously assumed), and a higher weighted average input gas price. 

• Despite short-term headwinds, we believe GAS will continue to expand the Thi Vai LNG 
Terminal with Phases 2 & 3 and execute the Son My LNG terminal to supply feedstock for new 
power plants including Nhon Trach 3 & 4, Long An and Son My. Together with volume from Block 
B and White Lion Phase 2B gas fields, this should help to double sales volume in 2023-2028F. 
We forecast GAS to deliver a 10-year EPS CAGR of 10%. 

• However, we view GAS’s valuation as fair at a 2024F projected P/E of 16.9x vs the five-year 
average P/E of its regional peers of 16.4x. 

• Upside potential: Higher-than-expected cash dividends, higher-than-expected LPG volume. 
• Downside risks: Lower-than-expected FO price. 

We lower our 2024/25F gas volume forecasts by 8.5% and 4.7%. Our lower 2024F volume is 
due to significantly lower volume guidance from GAS in the recent analyst meeting of 6.3 bcm, 
18% lower vs 2023 guidance. Although Vietnam Electricity Group (EVN) may consider increasing 
mobilization from gas-fired power plants, we expect sufficient power supply in 2024, as stated 
in our Thermal Power Sector Update, December 18, 2023, to weigh on gas volume. We recently 
lowered our 2024F volume forecast for PetroVietnam Power Nhon Trach 2 JSC (HOSE: NT2) by 
13% and we believe that delayed operation of Nhon Trach 3 & 4 from late 2024 to mid-2025 will 
negatively impact LNG consumption. Our 2024F volume assumption of 7.2 bcm (14% higher than 
GAS’s guidance) is driven by industrial parks (+10% YoY) and fertilizer producers (+5% YoY). 

Official pricing mechanism for LNG not yet approved. Although on a preliminary basis, LNG 
prices are completely passed through to end-users, EVN’s current financial difficulties weigh on 
LNG volume. We lower our volume and earnings forecast for the Thi Vai LNG terminal to a net loss 
of VND1.0tn in 2024F due to high depreciation and interest expenses, and only nominal volume 
(page 13). In addition, we lower our assumption for growth in output gas prices in 2024 YoY for 
industrial parks from 18% to 5% due to our expectation for gradual economic recovery in H1 2024. 

Industry                         Utilities 
Report Date     December 28, 2023 
Current Price VND76,300 
Target Price VND80,800 
Last Target Price VND88,400 
Upside to TP +5.9% 
Dividend Yield 3.9% 
TSR +9.8% 
  
Market Cap USD7.2bn 
Foreign Room  USD3.3bn 
30D ADTV USD2.2mn 
State Ownership 96% 
Outstanding Shares 2.3 bn 
Fully Diluted O/S  2.3 bn 
  
  GAS Peers* VNI 
P/E (ttm) 14.4x 16.4x 14.9x 
P/B 2.8x 2.3x 1.6x 
ROA 14.3% 8.8% 1.9% 
ROE 19.4% 16.4% 11.8% 
*Regional peers (five-year P/E average) 

 

Company overview 

GAS is the monopoly operator of 
gas transporting & trading in 
Vietnam. It provides input 
feedstock for 100% of gas thermal 
power plants, 70% of urea 
production, and 100% of industrial 
parks in the country. GAS has a 70% 
market share in the LPG wholesale 
business and plans to supply 
liquefied natural gas (LNG). 
 
Share price performance  

 
 

 

(VND bn) 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F 
Revenue 100,724 86,614 83,797 94,413 

Revenue % YoY 27.5% -14.0% -3.3% 12.7% 
NPAT-MI 14,798 11,742 10,557 11,990 

NPAT-MI % YoY 70.6% -20.7% -10.1% 13.6% 
EPS                     % YoY 70.6% -20.7% -10.1% 13.6% 
GPM 21.2% 19.6% 19.7% 20.7% 
NPM 14.7% 13.6% 12.6% 12.7% 
ROE 26.7% 18.9% 15.9% 17.0% 
Net D/E -47.1% -40.0% -36.3% -17.9% 
P/Op CF 14.1x 21.0x 10.7x 11.9x 
P/E 12.1x 15.2x 16.9x 14.9x 
P/B 2.9x 2.7x 2.6x 2.4x 
EV/EBITDA 8.3x 10.9x 10.1x 9.5x 
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2023 Outlook: NPAT-MI to fall on lower oil prices, gas volume 

Figure 1: Vietcap’s 2023 forecasts 
 

2022 2023F YoY 2023F 
New vs 

Old 

Explanation: 
(1) YoY growth 
(2) Forecast changes 

Sales volume      
Gas output (million cbm) 7,737 7,416 -4.1% -5.5% (1) Weaker volume YoY from power plants and fertilizer producers. 

(2) Following preliminary 2023 results. 
  Power plants 5,543 5,228 -5.7% -7.6% (1) Mainly due to low CGM prices despite the expected unfavorable weather 

outlook for hydropower plants. 
(2) Following preliminary 2023 results. 

      Power plant under ToP 1,500 1,500 0.0% 0.0%  
      Power plant above ToP 2,014 1,491 -26.0% 0.0%  
      Power plant (tariff only) 2,029 2,237 10.2% -16.2%  
  Fertilizer producers 1,157 1,099 -5.0% 0.0% (1) Due to a one-month maintenance period of DPM in April 2023 vs no 

maintenance in 2022. 
  Industrial parks 1,037 1,089 5.0% 0.0%  
LPG sales volume (thousand tonnes) 2,125 2,450 15.2% 11.4% (2) Following preliminary 2023 results. 
  LPG in-house 483 458 -5.1% 0.0%  
  LPG trading 1,643 1,992 21.2% 14.4%  
Output gas price (USD/MMBTU)      
Brent oil price (USD/bbl) 99 83 -16.2% 0.0%  
Fuel oil price (USD/tonne) 502 450 -10.3% 0.0%  
Weighted average input price 4.4 4.5 3.9% 0.7% (2) Due to higher-than-expected gas volume from expensive gas fields. 
Output price - Power plants under take-
or-pay (ToP) 

5.7 5.1 -10.3% 0.0% Since March 20, 2019, the under ToP price for power plants is 46% of the MFO 
price (market price) for the EVNGENCO 3 power plant vs the fixed price (with 
a 2% increase p.a.) as previously. 
GAS confirmed that the difference between the market price and the fixed 
price will flow into the Government’s budget. 

Output price - Power plants above take-
or-pay (ToP) 

5.7 6.8 20.3% 0.0%  

Output price - Fertilizer producers 3.5 3.6 2.0% 0.0%  
Output price - Industrial parks 10.8 10.2 -5.4% 0.0% (2) We assume output price for IPs is benchmarked to 89% LPG price, which 

offsets our lower LPG price assumption. 
Per GAS and industry players, the gas price for IPs is negotiated twice a year 
and benchmarked to 80%-90% of the LPG price or 95% of the FO price. 

LPG price (USD/tonne) 736 580 -21.2% -7.9% (2) Following 2023 average LPG price of USD576/tonne (data to Dec 27) 
P&L (VND bn)      
Revenue 100,724 86,614 -14.0% 0.2% (1) Resulting from lower revenue from natural gas trading and LPG 

segments YoY. 
(2) Higher LPG sales volume assumption to outweigh our lower gas 
volume and LPG price assumption. 

Natural gas trading 51,290 39,218 -23.5% 0.0% (1) Mostly due to lower output gas prices and gas output volume YoY. 
Power plant under ToP 7,746 7,157 -7.6% 0.0%  
Power plant above ToP 12,332 9,538 -22.7% 0.0%  
Fertilizer producers 1,658 1,655 -0.2% 0.0%  
Industrial parks 10,576 10,816 2.3% 0.0%  
Others 18,977 10,051 -47.0% 0.0%  

LPG 39,694 34,965 -11.9% 2.5% (2) An 11% higher LPG volume to outweigh an 8% lower LPG price. 
Gas transportation 3,969 6,264 57.8% -10.0% (2) Due to lower gas output volume. 
Others 5,771 6,167 6.9% 0.0%  

COGS -79,409 -69,595 -12.4% 1.1% (2) Mainly a result of our higher weighted average input price 
assumption. 

In which: Depreciation expenses -3,023 -3,205 6.0% 2.2%  
Gross profit 21,315 17,019 -20.2% -3.3%  
SG&A expenses -3,515 -3,965 12.8% 0.2%  
Operating profit 17,799 13,054 -26.7% -4.4%  
Financial income 1,568 2,379 51.7% 0.0%  
Financial expense -671 -599 -10.8% -0.5%  
Profit before tax 18,806 14,944 -20.5% -3.8%  
NPAT-MI 14,798 11,742 -20.7% -3.8% (1) We forecast 16%/10%/21% lower YoY Brent oil/FO/LPG prices and 4% 

lower YoY gas output volume to weigh on NPAT-MI. 
(2) Due to a 6% lower gas output volume and an 8% lower LPG price 
outweighing 11% higher LPG volume. 

Source: GAS, Vietcap 
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2024 Outlook: Loss from the Thi Vai LNG Terminal, lower gas 
volume to depress earnings in 2024 

Figure 2: Vietcap’s 2024 forecasts 
 

2023F 2024F YoY 2024F 
New vs 

Old 

Explanation: 
(1) YoY growth 
(2) Forecast changes 

Sales volume      
Gas output (million cbm) 7,416 7,234 -2.5% -8.5% (1) Mainly due to lower volume from gas-fired power plants. 

(2) We decrease LNG volume from 650 million cbm to 50 million cbm. 
  Power plants 5,228 4,878 -6.7% -12.1% (1) Due to lower volume from gas-fired power plants and minimal LNG volume 

following the operation of the Thi Vai LNG Terminal – Phase 1. 
(2) Following GAS’s volume guidance which is based on EVN’s committed 
volume of 4.1-4.5 bcm. 

      Power plant under ToP 1,500 1,000 -33.3% 0.0%  
      Power plant above ToP 1,491 1,789 20.0% 12.5%  
      Power plant (tariff only) 2,237 2,088 -6.6% -29.4%  
  Fertilizer producers 1,099 1,157 5.3% 0.0% (1) Resulting from the expectation of no maintenance in 2024 vs a one-month 

maintenance period of DPM in April 2023. 
  Industrial parks 1,089 1,199 10.1% 0.0% (1) We expect demand from industrial parks to recover. 
LPG sales volume (thousand tonnes) 2,450 2,100 -14.3% 0.0%  
  LPG in-house 458 458 -0.1% 0.0%  
  LPG trading 1,992 1,643 -17.5% 0.0%  
Output gas price (USD/MMBTU)      
Brent oil price (USD/bbl) 83 83 0.0% 0.0%  
Fuel oil price (USD/tonne) 450 450 0.0% 0.0%  
Weighted average input price 4.5 4.9 8.3% 3.1% (1) Mainly due to a lower proportion of gas volume YoY from Lan Tay – Lan Do 

cheap gas field and a higher proportion of gas volume YoY from Hai Thach – 
Moc Tinh and Sao Vang-Dai Nguyet expensive gas fields. 
(2) Mainly due to a higher proportion of gas volume from expensive gas field. 

Output price - Power plants under take-
or-pay (ToP) 

5.1 5.1 0.0% 0.0%  

Output price - Power plants above take-
or-pay (ToP) 

6.8 6.8 0.0% 0.0%  

Output price - Fertilizer producers 3.6 3.7 2.0% 0.0%  
Output price - Industrial parks 10.2 10.7 5.2% -11.2% (1) Due to our assumed LPG price increasing 5% YoY. 

(2) Due to our lower LPG assumption. We assume gas prices for IPs to be 
benchmarked to 89% of LPG price in 2024, which is similar to 2023 as we 
believe GAS will stop supporting its industrial clients. 
Per GAS and industry players, the gas price for IPs is negotiated twice a year 
and benchmarked to 80%-90% of the LPG price or 95% of the FO price. 

LPG price (USD/tonne) 580 610 5.2% -10.6% (2) Following our downward revision in LPG price assumption for 2023. We 
expect LPG price to recover 5% YoY in 2024. 

P&L (VND bn)      
Revenue 86,614 83,797 -3.3% -10.9% (1) Mainly fueled by lower gas volume 

(2) Due to lower output gas volume and lower output price for IPs. 
Natural gas trading 39,218 41,404 5.6% -11.7%  

Power plant under ToP 7,157 4,773 -33.3% 0.0%  
Power plant above ToP 9,538 11,448 20.0% 12.5%  
Fertilizer producers 1,655 1,777 7.4% 0.0%  
Industrial parks 10,816 12,524 15.8% -11.2%  
LNG & Others 10,051 10,882 8.3% -32.3% (1) We forecast revenue from the Thi Vai LNG terminal of VND57bn (including 

the LNG price and tariffs). 
(2) Mainly due to lowering LNG volume from 650 million cbm to 50 million cbm. 

LPG 34,965 31,577 -9.7% -10.4%  
Gas transportation 6,264 7,211 15.1% -13.2%  
Others 6,167 3,604 -41.6% 0.0%  

COGS -69,595 -67,282 -3.3% -10.2%  
In which: Depreciation expenses -3,205 -4,165 30.0% -0.2%  

Gross profit 17,019 16,515 -3.0% -13.9%  
SG&A expenses -3,965 -4,171 5.2% -10.0% (2) Due to our lower revenue forecast. 
Operating profit 13,054 12,344 -5.4% -15.2%  
Financial income 2,379 1,707 -28.2% 1.5%  
Financial expense -599 -588 -1.9% -0.4%  
Profit before tax 14,944 13,479 -9.8% -13.9%  
NPAT-MI 11,742 10,557 -10.1% -13.9% (1) Due to 1) flat YoY FO price, 2) a 3% YoY lower gas output volume YoY, 

3) estimated VND1tn net loss from the Thi Vai LNG terminal, and 4) higher 
weighted average input gas price. 
(2) Mainly due to 1) 9% lower gas volume forecast, 2) 3% increase in 
weighted average input price, and 3) net loss from Thi Vai LNG Terminal 
increasing by VND923bn and 4) lower output price for industrial park 
segment. 

Source: GAS, Vietcap
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Long-term forecast changes 

In this Update Report, we cut our aggregate 2024-2028F NPAT-MI forecast by 12% primarily 
because of our lower gas/LNG volume assumptions, lower LPG prices, and lower output gas 
prices for the industrial park segment. 

Figure 3: 2023-2028F forecast changes 
 

2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 
Brent oil price (USD/bbl)       
New oil price  83 83 75 75 75 75 
Old oil price  83 83 75 75 75 75 
Change (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Fuel oil price (USD/tonne)       
New fuel oil price  450 450 400 400 400 400 
Old fuel oil price  450 450 400 400 400 400 
Change (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
LPG price (USD/tonne)       
New LPG price  580 610 637 637 637 637 
Old LPG price  630 682 637 637 637 637 
Change (%) -7.9% -10.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Gas price for power plants 
(USD/MMBTU) 

      

New gas price 5.1 5.1 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
Old gas price  5.1 5.1 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
Change (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Gas price for industrial parks 
(USD/MMBTU) 

      

New gas price  10.2 10.7 11.3 11.3 11.3 11.3 
Old gas price  10.2 12.1 11.3 11.3 11.3 11.3 
Change (%) 0.0% -11.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Gas sales assumption (bcm)       
New forecast 7.4 7.2 8.0 8.8 11.2 16.8 
Old forecast 7.8 7.9 8.4 8.9 11.6 17.2 
Change (%) -5.5% -8.5% -4.7% -1.5% -3.4% -2.3% 
NPAT-MI (VND bn)       
New forecast 11,742 10,557 11,990 13,357 16,767 23,509 
Old forecast 12,207 12,263 14,089 15,446 18,638 25,746 
Change (%) -3.8% -13.9% -14.9% -13.5% -10.0% -8.7% 
Cash dividend (VND/share)        
New forecast 3,000 3,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 
Old forecast 3,000 3,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 
Change (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Source: GAS, Vietcap 

Valuation 
We continue to use the discounted cash flow method (DCF) (70% weight) and P/E method 
(30% weight) for valuing GAS. The company secures stable earnings from its natural gas 
transportation business; therefore, the DCF method is the best method to evaluate GAS’s 
intrinsic value, in our view. On the other hand, sales to power plants in the under and above take-
or-pay segments — as well as the company’s industrial park and LPG businesses — are sensitive 
to the price of oil. In addition, we take our peer group’s average P/E multiple into account when 

http://www.vietcap.com.vn/
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setting our target price as it is a simple way to compare GAS with regional peers that we do not 
cover. 

We cut our target price by 9% due to the following: 

1) We cut our aggregate 2024-2028F NPAT-MI forecast by 12%, outweighing the impact of 
delays in our capex projections for the Thi Vai LNG Terminal Phases 2 & 3. 

2) We cut our P/E multiple valuation by 14% due our 14% lower 2024F NPAT-MI projection and a 
slightly lower target P/E of 16.4x. 

Figure 4: Valuation summary 

Method (VND/share) Fair value   Weight (%)   Contribution  
DCF  83,718 70%  58,603  
P/E multiple @ 16.4x  74,039  30%  22,212  
Target price (VND/share)    80,800  
TTM reported P/E at TP   12.7x 
2024F P/E at TP   17.9x 

Source: Vietcap 

Discounted Cash Flow 

Figure 5: Discounted cash flow 

(VND bn) 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 
EBIT  12,344   15,126   17,685   23,066   33,022  
+ Depreciation  4,165   3,718   3,718   5,983   5,983  
- Tax -2,469 -3,025 -3,537 -4,613 -6,604 
- Capex -10,572 -19,526 -16,342 -9,082 -6,021 
- Working cap change 1,536 -991 -1,166 -6,385 -10,626 

Free Cash Flow 5,004 -4,697 359 8,967 15,753 
Present value of FCF 5,004 -4,135 278 6,117 9,459 
Cumulative PV of FCF 5,004 869 1,147 7,264 16,723 

 

(VND bn) 2029F 2030F 2031F 2032F 2033F 
EBIT  38,960   42,334   44,801   49,981   51,288  
+ Depreciation  5,983   5,983   5,983   5,983   5,983  
- Tax -7,792 -8,467 -8,960 -9,996 -10,258 
- Capex -2,000 -2,000 -2,000 -2,000 -18,500 
- Working cap change -2,767 -694 -646 -903 -610 

Free Cash Flow 32,383 37,155 39,178 43,064 27,903 
Present value of FCF 17,117 17,288 16,047 15,527 8,856 
Cumulative PV of FCF 33,840 51,129 67,176 82,703 91,559 

 

Cost of Capital Old New 
 

DCF VND bn  
Beta  1.2  1.2 

 
PV of Free Cash Flow   91,559  

Market Risk Premium %  8.0  8.0 
 

PV of Terminal Val (2.0% g)  77,873  
Risk Free Rate %  6.0   6.0  

 
PV of FCF and TV  169,432  

Cost of Equity %  15.6  15.6 
 

Plus: Cash + Short term deposit  40,577  
Cost of Debt % 7.0 7.0  Less: Debt  -15,861 
Corporate Tax Rate % 20.0 20.0 

 
Less: Minority interest  -1,897 

Debt %  20.0   20.0  
 

Value of Equity  192,250  
Equity %  80.0   80.0  

 
Fully diluted shares (million) 2,296 

WACC % 13.6 13.6 
 

DCF value per share (VND) 83,718 

Source: Vietcap 

http://www.vietcap.com.vn/
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P/E multiple valuation 

We have chosen gas transportation and trading companies in India, Indonesia, and Malaysia that 
have similar sizes and market caps as the peer group for GAS. GAS has outperformed its peers in 
almost all financial ratios, including gearing and return on equity. We assume that Petronas Gas 
in Malaysia is the most relevant peer for GAS given its similar scale and margin. 

Typically, the share price performance of oil & gas stocks — especially for GAS — shows strong 
positive correlation with oil price movements. By observing historical trends, we observe that the 
peer group P/E was stable at ~14-15x from 2014 to early 2016 when Brent crude oil prices fell from 
USD98/bbl in 2014 to USD45/bbl in 2015-2016. In 2017-2021, the peer P/E ranged between ~15x-
20x as oil prices ranged between USD45-80/bbl. 

In this Update Report, we use the five-year average P/E of regional peers (16.4x) as our target 
P/E, which is slightly lower than in our previous Update Report. 

Figure 6: Regional peers  

Company 
(USD mn) 

Country Mkt 
cap 

TTM 
Net 

Sales 

YoY 
% 

TTM 
NPAT 

YoY 
% 

Net 
D/E 

% 

ROE % Div 
yield 

% 

TTM 
P/E 
(*) 

Best 
P/E 
(x) 

LQ 
P/B 
(x) 

GAIL India Ltd India 11,974 18,098 57.1 699 -54.2 25.7 8.7 2.6 17.8 11.2 1.5 

Indraprastha Gas India 3,433 1,762 83.5 204 9.1 -37.4 21.1 4.2 17.4 15.2 3.6 

Perusahaan Gas Tbk Indonesia 1,725 3,644 6.5 214 -34.7 21.2 8.2 12.8 7.7 6.5 0.7 

Petronas Gas Bhd Malaysia 7,478 1,436 7.8 396 6.2 -1.4 13.5 4.1 19.3 18.4 2.6 

Gas Malaysia Bhd Malaysia 891 1,879 15.4 83 2.9 -27.1 30.6 7.1 11.0 11.0 3.3 

Average 
 

5,100 5,364 34.1 319.2 -14.1 -3.8 16.4 6.7 14.6 12.5 2.3 

GAS Vietnam 7,247 3,756 -9.5 510 -10.2 -46.1 20.6 3.9 14.0 15.1 2.9 

Source: Above companies, Vietcap (peer figures as of December 27, 2023) 

Figure 7: GAS’s P/E vs peer average P/E and oil price 

 

Source: Above companies, Fiinpro, Vietcap (peer data to December 27, 2023) 
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GAS's P/E surged as the
Government approved a floor price
on January 9, 2016 (i.e., the output
gas price was linked to oil price, but
with a floor it is at least equal to
well-head input gas price)

GAS's P/E plunged due to: 1) oil dropping to USD30/bbl; 2) output gas price being linked to an oil price mechanism without a floor
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Sensitivity analysis 
GAS’s fair value positively correlates with oil prices as the performance of its gas trading (sales 
to industrial parks) and LPG businesses is driven by oil prices. Figure 8 below features 1) the 
sensitivity of our 2024F earnings projections to various oil price scenarios in 2024 and 2) the 
sensitivity of our fair value-based target price to various oil price scenarios for our forecast 
period (2024-2033F). 

Figure 8: GAS’s sensitivity to Brent crude oil prices 

Assumptions for 2024 * Low case Base case High case 
Brent oil price avg. (USD/bbl) 63 73 83 93 103 
Fuel oil price assumption (USD/tonne) 337 393 450 507 564 
Selling price for AToP (USD/MMBTU) 3.82 4.46 5.10 5.74 6.39 
Selling price for IPs (USD/MMBTU) 8.35 9.55 10.74 11.94 13.13 
LPG price (USD/tonne) 474 542 610 678 745 
2024F Financial ratios      
NPAT-MI (VND bn) 7,050 8,803 10,557 12,311 14,064 
EPS (VND/share) 3,009 3,757 4,505 5,254 6,002 
EPS growth (%) -40.0% -25.0% -10.1% 4.8% 19.8% 
ROE (%) 10.9% 13.5% 15.9% 18.3% 20.7% 
Valuation      
2024F P/E (x) 25.4x 20.3x 16.9x 14.5x 12.7x 
2024F P/B (x) 2.7x 2.6x 2.6x 2.5x 2.4x 
Fair value (VND/share)  61,600   71,000   80,800   90,700   100,500  
Upside (%) -19.3% -6.9% 5.9% 18.9% 31.7% 
Dividend yield (%) 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 
TSR (%) -15.3% -3.0% 9.8% 22.8% 35.6% 

Source: Vietcap (* We assume an oil price of USD83/bbl in 2024F and USD75/bbl for 2025-2033F. We use oil 
price changes of +/-USD10/bbl and +/-USD20/bbl from the base case across the forecast period for our high 
case and low case scenarios, respectively) 

Recommendation History  

Figure 9: Historical Vietcap target price vs share price (VND/share) 

 

Source: Fiinpro, Vietcap  
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Quarterly results 
  

Figure 10: GAS’s quarterly revenue 

 

Figure 11: GAS’s quarterly NPAT-MI 

 

Source: GAS, Vietcap Source: GAS, Vietcap 

Figure 12: GAS’s gas sales volume (mn cbm) Figure 13: GAS’s gas sales volume breakdown (mn cbm) 

  

Source: GAS, Vietcap Source: GAS, Vietcap 

Figure 14: Average fuel oil (FO) price Figure 15: Output gas price for IPs (USD/MMBTU) 

  
Source: GAS, Vietcap Source: GAS, Vietcap 
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Financial Statements  

Source: GAS, Vietcap 

  

P&L (VND bn) 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F   B/S (VND bn) 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F 
Revenue 100,724  86,614  83,797  94,413    Cash & Equivalents 10,549 8,605 27,577 26,809 
 COGS -79,409 -69,595 -67,282 -74,827   ST Investment 23,726 23,726 13,000 13,000 
Gross Profit 21,315  17,019  16,515  19,586    Accounts Receivables 9,210 16,020 14,499 15,336 
 Sales & Marketing exp. -2,440 -2,339 -2,346 -2,644   Inventories 4,102 3,585 3,463 3,861 
 General & Admin exp. -1,075 -1,626 -1,825 -1,816   Other Current assets 8,063 6,982 6,767 7,580 
Operating Profit 17,799  13,054  12,344  15,126    Total Current Assets 55,652 58,919 65,306 66,585 
  Financial Income 1,568  2,379  1,707  1,584    Fixed Assets, Gross 64,085 67,642 78,214 97,739 
  Financial Expenses -671 -599 -588 -1,478   - Depreciation -41,558 -44,763 -48,928 -52,646 
    - o/w Interest Expense -337 -315 -588 -1,478   Fixed Assets, Net 22,527 22,879 29,286 45,093 
 Associates 32 32 15 15   LT investments 407 407 407 407 
 Net Other Income/(Loss)  78   78  0  0    LT assets, other 4,221 4,221 4,221 4,221 
Profit Before Tax 18,806  14,944  13,479  15,247    Total LT Assets 27,155 27,507 33,914 49,722 
  Income Tax -3,740 -2,989 -2,696 -3,049   Total Assets 82,806 86,426 99,220 116,307 
NPAT Before MI 15,066  11,955  10,783  12,197          
  Minority Interest -268 -213 -226 -207   Accounts Payable 6,652 5,830 5,636 6,268 
NPAT-MI, Reported 14,798  11,742  10,557  11,990    ST Debt  45   979   1,479   2,627  
NPAT-MI, Adjusted (1) 14,720  11,664  10,557  11,990    Other ST Liabilities  5,791   4,895   4,766   5,191  
      

 
Total Curr. Liabilities 12,488 11,704 11,881 14,087 

EBITDA 20,822  16,259  16,509  18,844    LT Debt 6,038 5,533 14,383 24,083 
EPS Reported, VND  7,577   5,011   4,505   5,117    Other LT liabilities 2,963 2,963 2,963 2,963 
EPS Adjusted (1), VND  7,536   4,977   4,505   5,117    Total Liabilities 21,489 20,200 29,227 41,133 
EPS Fully Diluted, VND  7,536   4,977   4,505   5,117        
DPS, VND 3,600 3,000 3,000 5,000   Preferred Equity 0 0 0 0 
DPS/EPS (%) 47.5% 59.9% 66.6% 97.7%   Paid in capital 19,140  22,970 22,970 22,970 
(1)  Excluding one-off profit   Share premium 211 211 211 211 

 
 

Treasury shares 0 0 0 0 
RATIOS 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F   Retained earnings  19,243   22,506   26,172   31,271  
Growth YoY           Other equity  21,266   18,869   18,744   18,618  
Revenue 27.5% -14.0% -3.3% 12.7%   Minority interest  1,458   1,671   1,897   2,104  
Op. Profit (EBIT) 71.6% -26.7% -5.4% 22.5%   Total equity 61,317 66,226 69,993 75,174 
EPS Reported 70.6% -20.7% -10.1% 13.6%   Liabilities & equity 82,806 86,426 99,220 116,307 
EPS Adjusted (1) 70.3% -20.8% -9.5% 13.6%        
       Y/E shares out, mn  1,914 2,296 2,296 2,296 
Profitability       

     

Gross Profit Margin 21.2% 19.6% 19.7% 20.7%   CASH FLOW (VND bn) 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F 
Op. Profit, (EBIT) Margin 17.7% 15.1% 14.7% 16.0%   Beginning Cash Balance 5,300 10,549 8,605 27,577 
EBITDA Margin 20.7% 18.8% 19.7% 20.0%   Net Income 14,798 11,742 10,557 11,990 
NPAT-MI Margin 14.7% 13.6% 12.6% 12.7%   Dep, & Amortization 3,023 3,205 4,165 3,718 
ROE 26.7% 18.9% 15.9% 17.0%   ∆ in Working Capital -4,288 -6,588 1,536 -991 
ROA 18.3% 13.9% 11.4% 11.1%   Other Adjustments -1,093 -2 86 67 
        Cash from Operations 12,440 8,358 16,343 14,784 
Efficiency             
Days Inventory on Hand  18.9   18.8   18.8   18.8    Capex, Net -2,005 -2,209 -10,572 -19,526 
Days Accts, Receivable  33.4   67.5   63.3   59.3    Investments, Net 2,049 32 10,742 15 
Days Accts, Payable  30.6   30.6   30.7   30.6    Cash from Investment 43 -2,177 170 -19,510 
Cash Conversion Days  21.7   55.7   51.5   47.5          
        Dividends Paid -5,882 -8,269 -6,891 -6,891 
Liquidity       ∆ in Share Capital 0 0 0 0 
Current Ratio  4.5   5.0   5.5   4.7    ∆ in ST Debt 0 -45 500 0 
Quick Ratio  4.1   4.7   5.2   4.5    ∆ in LT Debt -1,472 473 8,850 10,849 
Cash Ratio 0.8 0.7 2.3 1.9   Other financing C/F -115 -285 0 0 
Debt / Assets % 7.3% 7.5% 16.0% 23.0%   Cash from Financing -7,469 -8,125 2,459 3,958 
Debt / Capital % 9.0% 9.0% 18.5% 26.2%   

 
    

Net Debt / Equity -47.1% -40.0% -36.3% -17.9%   Net Change in Cash 5,249 -1,944 18,972 -768 
Interest Coverage  52.8   41.5   21.0   10.2   Ending Cash Balance 10,549 8,605 27,577 26,809 

http://www.vietcap.com.vn/
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Appendices 

Appendix 1: Input and output gas price mechanism 

Figure 16: GAS’s input structure Figure 17: GAS’s output structure 

  

Source: GAS, Vietcap estimate (2021 data) Source: GAS, Vietcap estimate (2022 data) 

Gas pricing mechanism 

Input price: Cuu Long (fixed priced); Nam Con Son (~80% is fixed price, 20% is linked to FO 
price); Malay Tho Chu (tariff, no gas trading); Song Hong (fixed price). 

Output price: 

Output gas price for power plants: Output gas price for power plants in the above ToP segment 
is 46% MFO (medium fuel oil — the average of high sulfur FO and low sulfur FO) and should be at 
least equal or higher than the well-head gas price. The output gas price for power plants in the 
under ToP segment is also 46% MFO, but the spread flows to the Government’s budget. 

Output gas price for fertilizer producers: Based on 46% MFO and 13% Brent. 

Output gas price for industrial parks is based on the LPG price (and sometimes the FO price). 
GAS sells gas to industrial parks via its subsidiaries (HSX: PGD & CNG). In general, GAS sells to 
PGD and CNG at ~80-90% of the LPG price/FO price, then PGD and CNG sell to end users at 
~90%-95% of the LPG/FO price.  

Figure 18: Relationship between Brent oil prices, FO prices, and gas prices (USD/MMBTU) 

VND bn 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 
Brent crude oil price 
(USD/bbl)* 

71 64 43 71 99 83 83 75 75 75 

MFO price (USD/tonne)* 399 361 245 399 502 450 450 400 400 400 

LPG price (USD/tonne)* 543 438 400 639 736 580 610 637 637 637 

           

MFO price (USD/MMBTU)** 9.82 8.90 6.04 9.83 12.36 11.08 11.09 9.85 9.85 9.85 

Output gas price for power 
plants under ToP 

3.08 3.50 2.92 2.98  5.68   5.10   5.10   4.53   4.53   4.53  

Output gas price for power 
plants above ToP 

4.52 4.09 2.92 4.52  5.68   6.83   5.10   4.53   4.53   4.53  

Output gas price for industrial 
parks (80%-90% of LPG price)  

9.82 8.90 8.29 9.09  10.80   10.21   10.74   11.31   11.31   11.31  

Source: GAS, Vietcap (* average prices; ** 1 tonne = 40.6 MMBTU) 

The price of FO is highly correlated with the Brent crude oil price. We use a regression model (FO 
price = 5.7x Brent crude oil price – 11.6) to derive the FO price from our Brent crude oil price 
assumption. We note that the FO price sometimes diverges from the Brent crude oil price due to 
its own supply and demand dynamics.  
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Starting in 2024, which is when GAS will import LNG (which is also highly correlated with Brent 
crude oil prices), the movement of international gas prices could possibly lead to the same 
movement in GAS’s output gas price. We expect that the LNG pricing mechanism will be based 
on a pass-through method. As such, we assume that volatile LNG prices will have a nominal 
impact on GAS’s earnings. 

Appendix 2: FO prices and Brent oil prices 

Figure 19: Brent oil prices (USD/bbl) vs FO prices (USD/tonne) 

  

Source: Fiinpro, Vietcap 

Brent oil and high sulfur fuel oil (HSFO or FO) prices generally move in line with each other — 
except for Q4 2019 when FO prices plummeted in anticipation of the new International Maritime 
Organization (IMO) regulations that came into effect at the beginning of 2020. These rules 
require the shipping industry to consume higher quality fuel that contains a lower sulfur level — 
also known as very low sulfur fuel oil (VLSFO) and diesel oil. As of June 2022, about 8% of the 
global shipping fleet use scrubbers — which help to remove pollutants from emissions — and run 
on HSFO, according to Drewry Maritime Service. This supports the consumption of FO to 
rebound, and for FO to positively correlate with Brent oil prices again. 

In mid-December 2022, the IMO agreed to reduce the permissible sulfur content from 0.5% to 
0.1%. This stricter regulation required the global shipping fleet to consume more VLSFO. 
Meanwhile, FO prices showed a positive correlation with Brent oil prices. Going forward, we 
expect the impact of IMO on HSFO prices to be minimal as the proportion of global fleets 
equipped with scrubbers is expected to increase to 24% by 2023 according to Clarksons 
Research – a data provider in the shipping and trade industries. 

From the beginning of 2023 to mid-June 2023, FO prices showed a positive correlation with 
Brent oil prices. In mid-2022, the International Maritime Organization (IMO) reduced permissible 
sulfur content from 0.5% to 0.1% for the shipping industry, which required the global shipping 
fleet to consume more VLSFO. However, we believe the impact of IMO on HSFO prices is minimal 
as the proportion of global fleets equipped with scrubbers is expected to increase to 24% by 
2023 according to Clarksons Research – a data provider in the shipping and trade industries. 

From mid-June to mid-August 2023, FO prices outperformed Brent oil prices. We attribute 
the increase in Brent oil prices to a tighter supply caused by the oil production cuts of OPEC+. 
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Amidst favorable refining margins driven by domestic demand recovery and discounted 
feedstocks, Chinese independent refineries shifted to using FO rather than their usual 
feedstocks of crude oil and bitumen blend. 

Since mid-August 2023, FO prices have underperformed compared to Brent oil prices, which 
we attribute to lower demand for FO in China. In fact, recovering imports of diluted bitumen led 
to an 8% MoM drop in China’s fuel oil imports in August, according to the Chinese General 
Administration of Customs. 

Appendix 3: LNG prices and Brent oil prices 

Figure 20: Brent oil prices (USD/bbl) vs international LNG price forecasts (USD/MMBTU) 

 

Source: World Bank, IEA, CME, Vietcap. Note: Vietcap’s LNG price forecast (term contract) is calculated 
based on 13% of Brent oil price + tariff, according to industry players. World Bank and IEA forecast as of 
October 2023. 

Appendix 4: Gas price for power plants 

Figure 21: Gas price outlook for power plants 

 

Source: GAS, Vietcap 
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Appendix 5: Long-term project summary 

Figure 22: GAS’s capex outlook 

Project Capex 
(USD mn) 

Capacity Government 
schedule 

Operation 
(Vietcap’s 
estimate) 

Economic 
interest (%) 

Projects incorporated into our forecast 
Nam Con Son 2 gas pipeline - Phase 2 350 7 bcm p.a. 2017-2021 2021-2024 100% 
Thi Vai LNG terminal - Phase 1 286 1 MMTPA 2015-2022 2024 100% 
Thi Vai LNG terminal - Phase 2 200 3 MMTPA 2023-2024 2027 100% 
Thi Vai LNG terminal - Phase 3 200 6 MMTPA N/A 2028 100% 
Block B – O Mon gas pipeline * 663 7 bcm p.a. 2017-2021 2028 51% 
Son My LNG terminal 824 3-6 MMTPA 2025-2026 2027 61% 
Total capex of projects incorporated 
into our forecast 

2,523     

Projects not currently incorporated into our forecast 
Poly Propylene 700 400,000 TPA N/A N/A N/A 
Blue Whale N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Total capex of projects not yet 
incorporated into our forecast 

700     

Total capex 3,223     

Source: GAS, Vietcap (* Block B’s total investment in pipeline capacity is estimated at USD1.3bn, in which GAS 
will hold 51% interest (capital contribution of USD663mn)) 

Figure 23: Revenue and profit contribution from Nam Con Son 2 pipeline with Phase 2 (Sao 
Vang-Dai Nguyet, White Lion phase 2B) coming into operation in 2021-2026 

VND bn 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 
Revenue  3,780 4,957 5,056 6,303 7,598 
% of GAS’s revenue 4.5% 5.3% 5.0% 4.5% 3.8% 
Net profit 1,161 1,949 2,303 3,502 4,481 
% of GAS’s net profit 11.0% 16.3% 17.2% 20.9% 19.1% 

Source: Vietcap 

In 2023, GAS imported a batch of LNG at a good price (USD9.46/MMBTU) to test run the Thi 
Vai terminal which is one of reasons for good profits at PGD and CNG. According to PetroVietnam 
Low Pressure Gas Distribution JSC (HOSE: PGD) – a 50.5%-stake subsidiary of GAS - their input 
pricing has switched from 100% domestic gas price to 10% LNG and 90% domestic price. The 
output gas price mechanism will also incorporate Brent oil prices in addition to LPG and FO prices 
in the future. PGD estimates that profit from selling LNG accounted for 20% of its profit in 2023. 
According to CNG Viet Nam JSC (HOSE: CNG) – a 56%-stake subsidiary of GAS - CNG’s LNG 
facilities in Long An Province are ready to distribute LNG to customers. CNG is developing 
facilities to distribute LNG to the North of Vietnam. CNG estimated its actual profit in 2023 will 
beat its guidance by 10%.  

In 2024, GAS plans to import 50 million cbm of LNG, mainly to supply industrial parks. As a result, 
we maintain our assumption that GAS will begin importing LNG in 2024 but lower our volume 
assumption from 650 million cbm to 50 million cbm and increase our 2024F forecast net loss from 
LNG from VND120bn to VND1,043bn. Despite short-term challenges, we assume the Thi Vai LNG 
terminal will contribute 5%/19% to GAS’s NPAT-MI in 2027/2028F, respectively. 
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Figure 24: Revenue and profit contribution from the Thi Vai LNG terminal 

VND bn 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F 2031F 2032F 2033F 
Revenue  57 1,059 1,388 2,360 6,740 7,857 8,014 8,174 8,338 8,505 
% of GAS’s revenue 0.1% 1.1% 1.4% 1.7% 3.3% 3.6% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7% 
Net profit -1,043 -282 131 819 4,434 5,442 5,628 5,817 5,341 5,514 
% of GAS’s net profit -9.9% -2.3% 1.0% 4.9% 18.9% 19.4% 18.1% 17.3% 13.9% 13.7% 

Source: Vietcap  

On July 13, 2023, the People’s Committee of Binh Thuan Province approved the investment 
plan for the Son My LNG Terminal, which is GAS’s second LNG terminal. This approval lays the 
foundation for the project to begin construction. We maintain our expectation for this project to 
come online in 2027. We forecast that the Son My LNG Terminal will contribute minimal profit to 
GAS’s NPAT-MI in 2027 and roughly 2.7% on average to GAS’s NPAT-MI in 2028-2033F. 

The Son My LNG Terminal (total capex of USD1.4bn) is being developed by Son My LNG Terminal 
LLC — a joint venture between GAS (61% stake) and the U.S.-based AES Corporation (39% 
stake). AES Corporation, which is a utility and power generation company, is also one of the 
investors in the Mong Duong 2 coal-fired power plant (capacity of 1,150 MW) in Quang Ninh 
Province. The project is planned to be developed in three phases: Phase 1 (total capacity of 3.6 
MMTPA), Phase 2 (total capacity of 6 MMTPA), and Phase 3 (total capacity of 10 MMTPA). 

The Son My LNG Terminal is planned to primarily supply gas to the Son My I & II gas-fired power 
plants (total capacity of 4,500 MW). These two power plants are included in the Government’s 
target for LNG-fired power capacity of 22,400 MW by 2030, which is stated in the approved Power 
Development Plan VIII. 

Figure 25: Revenue and profit contribution from Son My LNG terminal 

VND bn 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F 2031F 2032F 2033F 
Revenue  2,360 3,611 3,683 3,757 3,832 3,908 3,986 
% of GAS’s revenue 1.7% 1.8% 1.7% 1.7% 1.7% 1.7% 1.7% 
Net profit 26 619 677 798 919 1,041 1,163 
% of GAS’s net profit 0.2% 2.6% 2.4% 2.6% 2.7% 2.7% 2.9% 

Source: Vietcap  

Appendix 6: Bad debt provision 

As of the end of Q3 2023, GAS reported the original value of bad debt for its receivables at 
VND1.5tn and estimated the collectible amount at VND537bn, implying bad debt for its 
receivables of VND954bn (USD39mn). Most of the bad debt arises from receivables from 
PetroVietnam Power (HOSE: POW). Specifically, the original value of bad debt from POW is 
VND1.2tn and the estimated collectible amount is VND284bn, implying bad debt of VND875bn 
(USD36mn). In 9M 2023, GAS recorded a bad debt provision expense of VND257bn (under GA 
expenses). According to GAS, this provision expense is primarily for receivables from Nhon Trach 
1 & NT2 power plants. We believe the amount of bad debt from POW in GAS’s financial statements 
is due to the unsolved dispute related to the Phu My – Ho Chi Minh gas pipeline.  

Before 2019, the Government granted GAS approval to build the Phu My - Ho Chi Minh gas 
pipeline to supply electricity primarily for the Hiep Phuoc power plant (in HCMC) and partly to 
Nhon Trach 1, NT2, and Phu My power plants (in Dong Nai province, in the case of need). 
Additionally, GAS was approved to collect a transportation tariff of USD0.52/MMBTU from power 
plants in the Phu My and Nhon Trach areas (including NT1 & NT2). These power plants were 
included into the PPA price’s variable component despite not using the gas pipeline until now. 
EVN did not agree to pay this tariff, which resulted in late payment and bad debt for Nhon Trach 
1 & NT2 under POW. After that, POW and NT2, based on the State auditor’s request, booked 
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provision expenses until there were further instructions from the Government. However, in 2022, 
based on Deloitte auditors’ requests, POW and NT2 removed the bad debt and provisions, in part 
because of late payments from EVN leading to late payments to GAS and POW/NT2 acting as 
middlemen. 

Meanwhile, GAS still recorded bad debt from POW/NT2 (audited by PwC). We expect the 
Government to give instructions to GAS and EVN by 2025. In the meantime, because we expect 
EVN’s financial hardship to continue until end-2025, we assume GAS to record a provision of 
~VND400bn p.a. in 2024-2025F for the remaining bad debt. 
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Vietcap Rating System 
Stock ratings are set based on projected total shareholder return (TSR), defined as (target price – current 
price)/current price + dividend yield, and are not related to market performance.  

Equity rating key  Definition  
BUY  If the projected TSR is 20% or higher  
OUTPERFORM  If the projected TSR is between 10% and 20%  
MARKET PERFORM  If the projected TSR is between -10% and 10%  
UNDERPERFORM  If the projected TSR is between -10% and -20%  
SELL  If the projected TSR is -20% or lower  
NOT RATED  The company is or may be covered by the Research Department but no 

rating or target price is assigned either voluntarily or to comply with 
applicable regulation and/or firm policies in certain circumstances, 
including when Vietcap is acting in an advisory capacity in a merger or 
strategic transaction involving the company.  

RATING SUSPENDED, 
COVERAGE TERMINATED  

A rating may be suspended, or coverage terminated, if fundamental 
information is deemed insufficient to determine a target price or 
investment rating or due to a reallocation of research resources. Any 
previous investment rating and target price are no longer in effect.  

Unless otherwise specified, these performance parameters are set with a 12-month horizon. Movement in 
share prices may cause a temporary mismatch between the latest published rating and projected TSR for a 
stock based on its market price and the latest published target price.   

Target prices are generally based on the analyst's assessment of the stock’s fair value over a 12-month 
horizon. However, the target price may differ from the analyst’s fair value if the analyst believes that the 
market will not price the stock in line with assessed fair value over the specified time horizon.  

Risks: Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results. Foreign currency rates of exchange 
may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or related instrument mentioned in this report. 
For investment advice, trade execution or other enquiries, clients should contact their local sales 
representative.  
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We, Ngan Ly and Duong Dinh, hereby certify that the views expressed in this report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject 
securities or issuers. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific 
recommendations or views expressed in this report. The equity research analysts responsible for the preparation of this report receive 
compensation based upon various factors, including the quality and accuracy of research, client feedback, competitive factors, and overall firm 
revenues, which include revenues from, among other business units, Institutional Equities and Investment Banking. 

Vietcap and its officers, directors and employees may have positions in any securities mentioned in this document (or in any related investment) 
and may from time to time add to or dispose of any such securities (or investment). Vietcap may have, within the last three years, served as 
manager or co-manager of a public offering of securities for, or currently may make a primary market in issues of, any or all of the entities 
mentioned in this report or may be providing, or have provided within the previous 12 months, significant advice or investment services in relation 
to the investment concerned or a related investment. 

Copyright 2023 Vietcap Securities Company “Vietcap”. All rights reserved. This report has been prepared on the basis of information believed to 
be reliable at the time of publication. Vietcap makes no representation or warranty regarding the completeness and accuracy of such information. 
Opinions, estimates and projection expressed in this report represent the current views of the author at the date of publication only. They do not 
necessarily reflect the opinions of Vietcap and are subject to change without notice. This report is provided, for information purposes only, to 
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objectives. This report may not be copied, reproduced, published or redistributed by any person for any purpose without the written permission 
of an authorized representative of Vietcap. Please cite sources when quoting. 

U.K. and European Economic Area (EEA): Unless specified to the contrary, issued and approved for distribution in the U.K. and the EEA by 
Vietcap issued by Vietcap has been prepared in accordance with Vietcap’s policies for managing conflicts of interest arising as a result of 
publication and distribution of investment research. Many European regulators require a firm to establish, implement and maintain such a policy. 
This report has been issued in the U.K. only to persons of a kind described in Article 19 (5), 38, 47 and 49 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (all such persons being referred to as "relevant persons"). This document must not be acted on or relied 
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persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. In other EEA countries, the report has been issued to persons regarded as professional 
investors (or equivalent) in their home jurisdiction. Australia: This material is issued and distributed by Vietcap in Australia to "wholesale clients" 
only. Vietcap does not issue or distribute this material to "retail clients". The recipient of this material must not distribute it to any third party or 
outside Australia without the prior written consent of Vietcap. For the purposes of this paragraph the terms "wholesale client" and "retail client" 
have the meanings given to them in section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. Hong Kong: The 1% ownership disclosure as of the previous 
month end satisfies the requirements under Paragraph 16.5(a) of the Hong Kong Code of Conduct for Persons Licensed by or Registered with 
the Securities and Futures Commission. (For research published within the first ten days of the month, the disclosure may be based on the month 
end data from two months prior.) Japan: There is a risk that a loss may occur due to a change in the price of the shares in the case of share 
trading, and that a loss may occur due to the exchange rate in the case of foreign share trading. In the case of share trading, Vietcap will be 
receiving a brokerage fee and consumption tax (shouhizei) calculated by multiplying the executed price by the commission rate which was 
individually agreed between Vietcap and the customer in advance. Korea: This report may have been edited or contributed to from time to time 
by affiliates of Vietcap. Singapore: Vietcap and/or its affiliates may have a holding in any of the securities discussed in this report; for securities 
where the holding is 1% or greater, the specific holding is disclosed in the Important Disclosures section above. India: For private circulation only, 
not for sale. Pakistan: For private circulation only, not for sale. New Zealand: This material is issued and distributed by Vietcap in New Zealand 
only to persons whose principal business is the investment of money or who, in the course of and for the purposes of their business, habitually 
invest money. Vietcap does not issue or distribute this material to members of "the public" as determined in accordance with section 3 of the 
Securities Act 1978. The recipient of this material must not distribute it to any third party or outside New Zealand without the prior written consent 
of Vietcap. Canada: The information contained herein is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, a prospectus, an advertisement, 
a public offering, an offer to sell securities described herein, or solicitation of an offer to buy securities described herein, in Canada or any 
province or territory thereof. Any offer or sale of the securities described herein in Canada will be made only under an exemption from the 
requirements to file a prospectus with the relevant Canadian securities regulators and only by a dealer properly registered under applicable 
securities laws or, alternatively, pursuant to an exemption from the dealer registration requirement in the relevant province or territory of Canada 
in which such offer or sale is made. The information contained herein is under no circumstances to be construed as investment advice in any 
province or territory of Canada and is not tailored to the needs of the recipient. To the extent that the information contained herein references 
securities of an issuer incorporated, formed or created under the laws of Canada or a province or territory of Canada, any trades in such securities 
must be conducted through a dealer registered in Canada. No securities commission or similar regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in 
any way passed judgment upon these materials, the information contained herein or the merits of the securities described herein, and any 
representation to the contrary is an offence. Dubai: This report has been issued to persons regarded as professional clients as defined under 
the DFSA rules. United States: This research report prepared by Vietcap is distributed in the United States to Major US Institutional Investors 
(as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) only by Decker&Co, LLC, a broker-dealer registered in the US 
(registered under Section 15 of Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended). All responsibility for the distribution of this report by Decker&Co, 
LLC in the US shall be borne by Decker&Co, LLC. All resulting transactions by a US person or entity should be effected through a registered broker-
dealer in the US. This report is not directed at you if Vietcap Broker or Decker&Co, LLC is prohibited or restricted by any legislation or regulation 
in any jurisdiction from making it available to you. You should satisfy yourself before reading it that Decker&Co, LLC and Vietcap is permitted to 
provide research material concerning investment to you under relevant legislation and regulations. 
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